resources). All other Solar PPA
capacity reflects MISO solar
capacity credit. Dix Dam
reflects year round rating.
MC2 assumed offline Apr-Oct
each year through 2024. Base
unit retirement schedule.

Energy Market Benefits – Assumed Price Forecast

Base Load.
All cases are based on
Companies’ electricity market
price forecasts

Mid-range commodity prices. High commodity prices. Low commodity prices.

Transmission Expansion Costs

 Annual expansion costs were
increased from the Mid Case
by compounded 14.8% per
year for 10 years to reflect
potential for large
transmission build out to
support renewables
integration.

MISO published indicative
annual charges for approved
MVP applied to forecasted
loads.

No change from Mid Case.

Administrative Charges

 Costs were increased by 20%
from the Mid Case.

Based on cost projections
contained in MISO’s 2020
revenue requirement forecast.

Costs were reduced by 20%
from the Mid Case.

Depancaking Expense

 Increased to align with
increased Transmission
Expansion Cost included in
Low Case

Based on current projections Increased the Mid Case by
20% to reflect increased MISO
transmission rates.

 Page 46 of 57

 Appendix B – Cost Analyses

The following tables show the cost and benefit components for all three favorability scenarios for each RTO. The market

impacts are included for years 2023-2027, but are undetermined thereafter.

MISO Membership Cost Analysis - Low Case ($M)
Costs 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Admin Cost -17.8 -18.5 -19.1 -19.8 -20.5 -21.3 -22.0 -22.9 -23.7 -24.7 -25.6 -26.6 -27.7 -28.9

MISO Uplift Cost - Revenue Neutrality Uplift -7.7 -7.7 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5

MISO Transmission Expansion Cost (MVP) -60.8 -69.0 -77.8 -87.9 -99.4 -112.8 -127.5 -144.4 -163.7 -186.1 -186.1 -186.1 -186.1 -186.1

LG&E/KU Internal Staffing & Implementation -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6

LG&E/KU Lost XM Revenue -1.3 -1.3 -1.3 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -2.5 -2.2 -2.7

LG&E/KU Lost Joint Party Settlement Revenue -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 -1.8 -1.8 -1.9

-89.8 -98.7 -108.1 -118.6 -131.0 -145.1 -160.6 -178.5 -198.9 -222.3 -223.3 -225.1 -226.0 -227.7

Benefits 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Energy Market Benefits/(Costs) 6.5 7.5 8.6 8.6 9.9 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MISO Capacity Market Benefits/(Costs) 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

LG&E/KU Avoided Fees (FERC, TVA RC, ITO, TEE) 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5

LKE Elimination of De-Pancaking 24.6 24.7 25.1 26.3 16.4 17.3 6.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

38.7 39.9 41.7 43.0 34.5 24.3 13.8 7.6 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.9 7.9

Net Benefits/(Costs) -51.1 -58.7 -66.4 -75.6 -96.4 -120.8 -146.8 -170.8 -191.2 -214.5 -215.5 -217.3 -218.1 -219.8

13

.___ ________ _,_____._ _ _._______._______.__---L-1 __._I _.______.__----'-______._.....______.______._____,1LJ

 Page 47 of 57

MISO Membership Cost Analysis - Mid Case ($M)
Costs 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Admin Cost -14.8 -15.4 -15.9 -16.5 -17.1 -17.7 -18.4 -19.0 -19.8 -20.6 -21.4 -22.2 -23.1 -24.1

MISO Uplift Cost - Revenue Neutrality Uplift -7.7 -7.7 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5

MISO Transmission Expansion Cost (MVP) -53.0 -52.3 -51.4 -50.6 -49.9 -49.3 -48.5 -47.9 -47.3 -46.8 -46.2 -45.6 -45.1 -44.8

LG&E/KU Internal Staffing & Implementation -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6

LG&E/KU Lost XM Revenue -1.3 -1.3 -1.3 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -2.5 -2.2 -2.7

LG&E/KU Lost Joint Party Settlement Revenue -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 -1.8 -1.8 -1.9

-79.0 -79.0 -78.5 -78.1 -78.0 -78.0 -77.9 -78.2 -78.5 -78.9 -79.1 -80.2 -80.4 -81.5

Benefits 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Energy Market Benefits/(Costs) 11.8 11.7 13.5 15.6 15.4 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MISO Capacity Market Benefits/(Costs) 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

LG&E/KU Avoided Fees (FERC, TVA RC, ITO, TEE) 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5

LKE Elimination of De-Pancaking 24.1 23.6 23.4 23.8 14.1 14.4 5.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

43.7 43.2 45.0 47.6 38.0 21.4 12.3 7.6 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.9 7.9

Net Benefits/(Costs) -35.3 -35.7 -33.5 -30.5 -40.0 -56.6 -65.6 -70.5 -70.8 -71.1 -71.3 -72.3 -72.5 -73.7

MISO Membership Cost Analysis - High Case ($M)
Costs 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Admin Cost -11.9 -12.3 -12.7 -13.2 -13.7 -14.2 -14.7 -15.2 -15.8 -16.5 -17.1 -17.8 -18.5 -19.3

MISO Uplift Cost - Revenue Neutrality Uplift -7.7 -7.7 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5 -7.5

MISO Transmission Expansion Cost (MVP) -53.0 -52.3 -51.4 -50.6 -49.9 -49.3 -48.5 -47.9 -47.3 -46.8 -46.2 -45.6 -45.1 -44.8

LG&E/KU Internal Staffing & Implementation -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6

LG&E/KU Lost XM Revenue -1.3 -1.3 -1.3 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -2.5 -2.2 -2.7

LG&E/KU Lost Joint Party Settlement Revenue -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 -1.8 -1.8 -1.9

-76.0 -75.9 -75.3 -74.8 -74.6 -74.5 -74.3 -74.4 -74.6 -74.8 -74.8 -75.7 -75.7 -76.7

Benefits 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

MISO Energy Market Benefits/(Costs) 20.7 20.0 18.5 15.2 16.9 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MISO Capacity Market Benefits/(Costs) 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

LG&E/KU Avoided Fees (FERC, TVA RC, ITO, TEE) 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5

LKE Elimination of De-Pancaking 28.9 28.3 28.1 28.6 17.0 17.3 6.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

57.4 56.2 54.7 52.1 42.4 24.3 13.3 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.9 7.9 7.9 8.0

Net Benefits/(Costs) -18.6 -19.6 -20.6 -22.7 -32.2 -50.2 -60.9 -66.6 -66.7 -66.9 -66.9 -67.8 -67.8 -68.8

 Page 48 of 57

Costs 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

PJM Admin Fee Cost -21.6 -22.1 -22.5 -22.9 -23.4 -24.0 -24.4 -25.0 -25.6 -26.3 -26.8 -27.5 -28.2 -29.0

PJM Energy Uplift (BOR) Cost -4.8 -4.8 -4.8 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7

PJM Transmission Expansion Cost -22.3 -25.3 -28.4 -33.0 -37.0 -41.4 -46.4 -51.9 -58.0 -66.6 -66.6 -66.6 -66.6 -66.6

LG&E/KU Internal Staffing & Implementation -1.5 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6

LG&E/KU Lost Transmission Revenue -1.3 -1.3 -1.3 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -2.5 -2.2 -2.7

LG&E/KU Lost Joint Party Settlement Revenue -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 -1.8 -1.8 -1.9

-52.8 -55.7 -59.2 -64.1 -68.6 -73.5 -79.1 -85.3 -92.3 -101.5 -102.2 -103.7 -104.1 -105.4

Benefits 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

PJM Energy Market Beneits/(Costs) 7.0 8.2 8.8 8.6 10.1 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

PJM Capacity Market Benefits/(Costs) -4.8 -6.4 -6.7 -6.0 -4.9 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

Avoided Fees ( FERC, TVA RC, ITO, TEE) 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5

LKE Elimination of De-Pancaking 20.9 20.1 20.0 20.4 11.9 12.2 4.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

29.7 28.6 28.8 29.9 24.0 19.2 11.4 7.6 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.9 7.9

Net Benefits/(Costs) -23.2 -27.1 -30.4 -34.2 -44.6 -54.3 -67.7 -77.7 -84.5 -93.7 -94.4 -95.8 -96.3 -97.6

PJM Membership Cost Analysis - Low Case ($M)

Costs 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

PJM Admin Fee Cost -18.0 -18.4 -18.7 -19.1 -19.5 -20.0 -20.4 -20.8 -21.3 -21.9 -22.4 -22.9 -23.5 -24.2